January 7, 2016

Hamid Fagirzai
522 Clair Creek Bivd
Waterloco, ON N2T 1R9

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Discipline Panel’'s decision dated December 16,
2015 as well as a copy of the Discipline and Appeals Rules of Practice.

The decision of the panel is final, unless written notice setting out the grounds for
appeal is delivered to OMVIC and five (5) copies to the attention of the Chair of the
Appeals Committee within 30 days upon receipt of this letter.

If you choose to appeal, you are also required to provide five (5) copies of the
transcripts of the hearing to the tribunal and one (1) copy to OMVIC. Please contact
Matthew Dixon of Victory Verbatim 416-360-6117 or visit 222 Bay St Suite 900 Toronto
M5K 1H6 to obtain transcripts for this matter.

Regards,

Jeff Ross
Manager, Discipline/Appeals Committee & Hearings

Ph: 416-512-3177

Toll: 1-800-943-6002 x 3177
Fax: 416-512-3723

Jeff Ross@omvic.on.ca
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After printing this label:
CONSIGNEE COPY - PLEASE PLACE IN FRONT OF POUCH
1. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
2. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment.
Warning: Use only the printed originat label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
resulf in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
DEFINITIONS. On this Alr Waybll, "we", "our”, "us", and "FadEx" refer to Faderal Expraas Canade Lid., its principals, aubsldiarles. branches and affiliatas and thelr raspactive ampmyaas agents, and independant
contractars. The terms “you® and “your” Inciude the shipper, sender, racip grisa, and thelr reapactive er pals, agants and Indspendant cantracters, The tem "package” means any coplainer or
envelope {hat |3 accepted by us for dellvery, Including any such items tendered byyou utilizing our automated sysiama maiera manifesis o waybilis. The term "ship maans all packages which are tendered to
and acceptad by us on a single Alr Waybll, ROAD TRANSPORT NOTICE Any cafﬁags of your shipmant by road may be .mbiacl to Faderal and Provinclal faws, regulaiions, orders ar raquirements which may govern
and sarve to fimit our llability for damage, loss, defay, g livary, misinc or failure to previde Infermation In conneciion with your shipment. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. If act governad

by Federal or Srovinclal laws, regulations, orders, or requlrernems a8 descri!:ad above, FedEx's maximum liability for d , loss, delay, shortage, mis.delivery, nandelivary, misinformation or fallure to provide
Information in connection wilh your shipment, even if cauged by our negligence or gress nagligence, Is imiad by this Agraemanl tothe amount of aciual damages ar CON $30C per shipment, whichever I5 lass, unless
you declare In advance a higher valus for carriage as described below, and pay any applicable supplemaniary charge. FedEx does not provide cargo iability or afl-risk Insurance, dul you may pay an additional charge
for each additionat CDN $100 of declared valus for cariage. if a higher value for carriegs is declared and the addflional charge Is paid, FedEx's maximum Habilly wiil be the losser of the declared vaiua for carrlage or
your actual damages. DECLARED VALUE LiMiTS. Shipments contalning ltams of extracrdinary value ara limited fo a maximum declared value for earriage of CDN $500. The maximur declared value we allow for
carmiage per air waybill for each FodEx® Letter or FedEx® Pak is CDN $100. Please chack the current Worldwide Service Gulda and any appiicanle tar# for further explanation of the daciared value Emiis. i you send
mors than cne package on this Air Wayblll, the declared valus for carriage of each package will be determined by dividing 1he otal deciared vaiue for camiage by the number of packages in the shipmant. LIABILITIES
NOT ASSUMED. IN ANY EVENT, FEDEX WON'T BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIOENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL, IN EXCESS OF THE DECLARED VALUE
FOR CARRIAGE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF INCOME OR PROFITS) OR THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE SHIPMENT, IF LOWER, WHETHER OR NOT FEOEX HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE THAT
SUCH DAMAGES MIGHT BE INCURRED. FedEx won't be liable for your acts or emisslons, Including but not imited to, Incorect declaration of ihe shipmant, improper or Insufficlent packing, securing, marking or
addressing of the shipment, o7 for the acts or omissions of the reciplent or anyone alse with an interest in tha shipment, FadEx wont ba liabla for damage, loss, delay, shartage, mis-dalivery, nondalivery,
misinfarmation or falturs 1o provids Information In connecticn with shig i3 of csah ¥ of olher prohibited items, Alse, FedEx won't ba lable if you or the reciplent violate any of the terms of this Agreament.
FedEx won't ba liable for loss, damage, delay, ga, mis-delivery, nandel Informaticn or fallurs to provide Infarmation in connection with your shipment caused by evants FedEx cannot control, Including
but not limited to, acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditiens, acts of public nnamlns war, strikes, civil commotions, or acts ar omissions of public authorities (Inciuding customs and heallh officials) with actual or
apparent authority. You should contact an Insurance agent or broker if Insuranca coverage ls desired. Wa do not provide insurance coverage of any kind. NO WARRANTIES. We make no wasranties, 8xprass or
Impliad. CLAIM FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR DELAY. ALL CLAIMS MUST BE MACE IN WRITING AND WiTHIN STRICT TIME LIMITS, SEE CUR CURRENT WORLDWIDE SERVICE GUIDE AND ANY APELICABLE
TARIFF FOR DETAILS. We must recsive yourwriﬂan nallcs oi & c!aIm for damage or delay, including perishabla and spollage demaga clalms due ta iate or delayed dalivery, within 21 days after we deliver your
shipmant ang In the case of loss, sh tan or failure to provide informallon, within 80 days aftar we accept the shipment for camiage. The right to ctalm damages against us
shall be exinguished unless an action 3 broughi within two years !mm the date of deilvesy of the shipment or from the date ar which the shipment should have been delivered or from the date on which the camiage
stopped. Within 9C days afler you have notiied ug of your cfalm, it muat be documanted by sending us all relevant informallon segarding your ¢lalm, FadEx ls not obligated te act on any clalm uniil af iransporiation
charges hava beon pald. The claim amount may not ba daducted from thesa charges. If the reciplent acespta the shipment without noting any damages on the delivery racard, FedEx will assume the shipmont was

dalivered In good condHlon. In order for us te a claim for ¢ , 1he contents, eriginal shipping carton and packing rmust be mada avalfable ta us for Inspaction at the delivery locatlon and you must refain alt
susch Hams until the claim s concluded. RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAYMENT. Even Ifyou givé us diferent payment Instructions, you, the shlpper, wili abways ba primarily responsible for ali charges, including
transportation chargas, and ail duties, , govar ltias and fines, taxes, and FedEx's legaf fees and costs related 1o shipments tandered undar this Agreement. You afao wlil ba responsible far

any costs FedEx may incur In retuming your shlpmams 1o you or wamhouslng them pending disposition. MANDATORY LAW. Insofar as any provisions cantainad ar refared 1o In this Agreament may ba contrary to
any appllicable laws, gevemmant ragulations, ordars or requiremants, sush other provisions shall romain In offect as & part of this Agraamant to 1he extent that {hey are not overidden, The Invalidity er unenforcaability
of any provislans of this Agreament shall not affect any other part hereof. The parlles exprassly agree lhat this Agreement be drawa up In the Engllsh language. FEDERAL EXPRESS CANADA LTD,, Head Cffice,
5985 Explorer Drive, Migslsaauga, ON LAW 5K8,

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en//PrintIFrame.html 1/7/2016



DISCIPLINE DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002, S 0. 2002 C 30 Sch B

IE_BETWEEN

REGISTRAR MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002
. R (“OMVIC”)

”-AND-;

HAMID FAQIRZAI & KARIM FAQIRZAI i
ofa K-W USED CARS FOR SALE

- and - :

" MOHD FAQIRZAI o |
2 o (“Registrants”)

Date of Hearing: - Thursday, November12 2015 -
Date of Decision: . December 16, 2015

Findings: Breach of Sect:ons 7' and 9 of the Code of Ethics ‘as éet out in Regulation
' 332/08 : _ .

Order: .

1. Hamid Faq:'fz'al & Karim Fagirzai ofa K-W Used Cars for Sale, (‘the Dealer”) is ordered
to pay a fine in the amount of $5,250.00 within 90 days of the date of the Discipline
Committee Order.

2. Mohd Hamid Faqlrzai is ordered tc successful[y retake the OMVIC certification course, in
person, within 90 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order. The Dealer will
incur the costs associated with the course.

3. Mr. Mohd Hamld Faqlrzal is current[y the only reglstered sales staff at the dealershlp
The Dealer shall offer ail future sales staff the opportunity to complete the OMVIC .
" certification course within 90 days of being retalned in thls capac;ty The Dealer wm
incur all costs assocnated w;th thls B . o
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Reasons for Decision. -

Introduction

This matter proceeded before a Panel of the Dlsmpilne Committee pursuant to Sectson 17 of the
Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 2002 L .

OMVIC was represented by Shannell Leggard and Brlan Os[er Ms Andrea Korth Busmess
Standards Coordinator, attended on behalf of OMVIC. Mr. Mohd Hamid Fagirzai, salesperson
registrant and dealership owner, appeared on behalf of both himself and his partner in the
dealership, Mr. Karim Fagirzai, representing both at this discipline hearing. Mr. Fagirzai
confirmed for the Panel that he was prepared to proceed with the hearing without legal counsel.
The Panel notes that according to Mohd Hamid Faqirzai, he is known as both Hamid Faqirzai
and Mohd Fagirzai. In other words, the salesperson registrant Mohd Faqirzai named in the
Notice of Complaint is the same person as Hamid Faqirzai, the partner in the dealer registrant
named in the Notice of Complaint.

Plea:

Although the Regietrant Mr Faqirza| dld not szpute the facts as set out in the Notice of
Complaint, he denied that he had not provided his customers with total disclosure and he
indicated he wished to proceed with the heanng

The hearing process was subsequenﬂy explained to Mr. Faqrrzal prior to calling the first witness
and the record will show the Chair made every effort to clanfy the process throughout the
hearing. : _ o

The Fanel consisted of Debra Mattina (Ghalr) Larry Pringie (Viee-Chal'r.), and Chris Pinelli (Vice-
Chair). Mr. Aaron Dantowitz attended-as Independent Legal Co"unsel to the P.anel

The Panel marked the amended Notice of Complamt dated the 20th day of October 2015 as
Exhibit #1,

Excerpts of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 2002 Ontar[o Regulatlon 333/08 as Exhibit #2,
Excerpts of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002 - Ontarlo Regulatlon 332/08,as Exhibit #3,
and the Applicant's Book of Documents as Exhibit 4. :

Notice of Complaint:

The amended Notice of "Cc)m.r')laint read as fo'liowe" .

1. Hamid Faqirzai & Karim Faqlrzai ola KW Used Cars for Sa[e {the “Dealer”) was first:
. registered as a motor vehicle dealér in or around. Ju[y 2010. Mohd Faqirzai ("Fagirzai”)
- was first registered as a motor-vehicle salesperson in or around May 2010 (amended at
hearing). At all material times, Fagirzai was the Person In Charge of the Dealer.

OMVIC publications: -

. ' L Ontaric Motor  Consell antarlen
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. In the winter of 2008, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standard publication which highlighted
some of the upcoming chariges that would take place when the Motor Vehicle Dealer
Act, 2002 (“the. Act”) came into effect. Included in the bulietin was the reqwrement for

dealers to adverttse all mcluswe vehlc[e praces in advemsements e

. ONIVIC :ssued the followmg Dealer Standard pubhcations remlndlng dealers of thear
~ obiigations to. provide consumers with wntten disclosure of vehicle's historyand -
cond:tlon such as acmdent hrstones and prev:ous out of provmce regastratlons

a. Summer2011
: _b. __S__ummer2_01_2_
- ¢ Winter 2013

o d. Fall2013 .

. Furthermore, OMVIC issued the fdtlowing dealer bulletins which also reminded dealers
of their obligations to provide consumers with written disclosure of vehicle’s history and
condition, such as accldent histories and prewous out of province registrations:

January 201 0
September 2012
December 2013:
- December 2014

Q.Q_c'm'

' 'Prewous Corresg dence w;th Dealer

.. Onor about July 13 2010 Faqlrzal executed terms and: cond:tlons of reglstratlon on
behalf of the Dealer, attached hereto as Schadule A. As: per condition 8, the Dealer
agreed to comply with the Code of Ethics. As per condition 22, the Dealer agreed it is
under a positive obligation to provide purchasers w:th written dlsclosure on the bill of y
sale, of all materlal facts about the vehlcles lt setls : o

. Durmg an lnspection on oF about September 16 2010 a representatwe of the Reglstrar -
- reviewed with Faqirzai, on behalf of the Dealer of the dssc!osure requ;rements outlined - -
in section 42 of Regulateon 333/08 : _ e

; During an mspechon of K W Used Cars For Sale onar about Apr:l 7:2015, the followmg
. non—comphance issues were dlscovered L o .

Reta:l Bli! of Sale Non Dlsclbsure'

. On orabout January 1 2013 the Deaier purchased a 2004 Acura TL, VIN :

10UUABB284A803005, which was disclosed as having an accident history of $9,040.57.

On or about June 3, 2013 the Dealer sold the vehicle without disclosing the dollar

-~ amount of the accident history on the retai bill of sale. This is contrary to section 42(19)
and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.

- Moreover, the Dealer has also failed to meet the requirements of condition 22 of the

| '-'.:j Dealer's Terms and Conditlons of: reglstratlon Th:s is contrary to sectuon 9 of the Code

o . of Ethlcs

' . . On or about March 27, 2013 the Dealer purchased a 2006 Toyota Slenna VIN
_ 5TDZA23036S448552 which was dlsclosed as havmg an acc:dent hlstory of $8,861.19.

. Gntarfo Motor  Conseil ontarien
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S On or about Apl’ll 1 2 2014 the Dealer sold the vehrcle wrthout drsclosmg the dol[ar _
- amount-of the accrdent history on the retail bill of sale. This is contrary to section 42(19)
- and 42(25) of Regulatron 333/08, as well as sections. 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. .
- .. Moreover, the Dealer has also. failed to meet the requlrements of condition 22 of the .-
‘.. Dealer's Terms and Condlttons of reglstratron Thrs |s contrary to sectron 9 of the Code s
of Ethlcs ' e : _ -

o _;.'.On or about January 15 2014 the Dealer purchased a 2006 Toyota Matnx VlN - _
o 2TTKR32E360608828, which was disclosed as havrng an accident history of $6 519. 20, C
.2 On or about February 4,2014 the. Dealer sold the vehicle without drsclosrng the dollar .
1" amount of the accident hrstory on the retail bill of sale. This is contrary to section 42(19)' o
- and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08; as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics.
+ .+ Moreover; the Dealer. has also failed to meet.the. reqwrements of condition 22 of the . *.
- Dealer's Terms and Conditions. of regrstratron Thrs is contrary to section 9 of the Code
-3-.-ofEthtcs o TR L S S e

11 Onor about February 19 2014 the Dealer purchased a 2007 Honda Ctvrc VIN

- 2HGFA16517H015520, which was disclosed as having an:accident history of SN

- $15,034.71. On’or about September 6, 2014 the Dealer sold the vehicle without:

.. disclosing the dollar amount of the accident history on the retail bill of sale. This is -

. contrary to section 42(19) and 42(25) of Regutatron 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9
o of the Code of Ethics. Moreover, the Dealer has also failed to meét the requarements of
- condition: 22 of the Dealers Terms and Condltrone of regtstratron Thrs is contrary to

L sectton 9 of the Code of Ethrcs ' . L SRR :

o ':._: } '1:23._ Onor about August 12 2014 the Dealer purchased a 2013 Toyota Corolla VIN

2T BU4EE2DC015488, which was disclosed as having an accident history of - )
- $12,920.93. On or about April 12, 2014 the Dealer sold the vehicle without dssclosmg the
- dollar- amount of the accident hrstory on the retail bill of sale. This is contrary to section
.+ 42(19) and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7.and 9 of the Code of - .
" Ethics. Moreover, the Dealer has also failed to meet the- fequirements of condition 22 of
. the Dealer's. Terms and Condttlons of regrstratron This i fs- contrary to sechon 9 of the
' ;_';_'_Code of Ethrcs RS TCRIERY (AR _ - = _

S On or about October 23; 2014 the Dealer purchased a 2007 Toyota Matnx VlN
~ 2T1KR32E77C642238, which was disclosed as having an. y an accident history of _
-$10,594.42. On or about January 8, 2015 the Dealer sold the vehicle without: dtsclosmg _
. the dollar-amount of the accident htstory on the retail bill of sale. This is'contraryto. -~~~
- sgction 42(19) and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as. sections 7 and 9 of the Code o
- of Ethics. Moreover, the Dealer has also failed to meet the requirements of condition 22 -
i of the Dealer's Terms and Condltrons of reg:stratron Thrs is contrary to sectron 9 of the | L
'_Code of Ethtcs R R : Lol '

| f_1_4'_.fj0n or about February 20, 015 the Dealer sold a 2000 Toyota Camry, VIN -
" 4T1BE46KX9U901999; without drsclosmg the accident history of $7,407. 00. Thrs is
- contrary. to section 42(19) and. 42(25) of. Regulatron 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9

- of the Code. of Ethics. Moreover, the Dealer has also failed to meet the requ:rements of
condition 22 of the Dealer 8 Terme_a_nd Condmons of reglstratron Thrs |s oontrary to -

S E '_ section 9 of the Code of Ethlcs

EEEERY * Ontarlo Motor. Cnnseli ontarlen
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Facts:
The facts as set out in the amended notice of héaﬁhg were ﬁdt disputed by Mr. Faqgirzai.

Evidence:

The Panel heard the test['mdhy of four (4) witnesses: Mr. John Bereczki, and Andrea Korth for
OMVIC, and Mr. Mohamed Nassim Amm and Mohd Hamid Faqtrzai forthe Reglstrant Each
witness was solemnly afF rmed S SRR _

Mr. Bereczkl isan mspector w:th OMVIC He |dentnf ed for the panel the terms and condmons
attached to K-W Used Cars for Sale upon reglstratlon which was :nmaled signed and dated by
Mr. Fagirzai on July 13, 2010 ‘

Mr. Bereczkl performed a routine inspectlon at K—W Used Cars for Sale which he began on March
24, 2015 but due to a power failure was not able to complete untit Aprit 7, 2015. On March 24th
Mr. Bereczki noted that the garage register was not up to date which hindered his inspection. He
did not review any transaction records on March 24th. He requested Mr, Fagirzai have the
material available for his return date. On April 7, 2015 Mr, Bereczki met with Mr. Fagirzai and left
with him a list of deals he wanted to review. Of the eleven (11) vehicles reviewed seven (7) had
issues of not being completed in full. The primary issue was that the insurance estimate amount
or dollar value of the repairs to fix the damage to the vehicle were not disclosed in writing on the
Bill of Sale for any of the fransactions in questlon . _

Mr. Bereczki reviewed for the Panel the bills of sale from Impact Auto Auction to K-W Used Cars
For Sale when they acquired the vehicle and the retail bills of sale from K-W Used Cars For Sale
to the individual consumers. Additionally Mr. Bereczki reviewed the insurance company repair
estimate provided to K-W Used Cars For Sale by Impact Auto Sales for each of the vehicles at the
time of sale. The specified documents were the subject of Mr. Bereczki's review as they related
to the following vehicles:
e 2004 Acura TL, VIN 19UUAB6284A803005, having a repair estimate in the
amount of $3,040.57. :
» 2006 Toyota Sienna, VIN 5TDZA230368448552 havmg a repair estimate in the
amount of $6,861.19. '
+ 2006 Toyota Matrix, VIN 2T1 KR32E360608828 havmg a repair estimate in the
amount of $6,519.20. :
« 2007 Honda Civic, VIN 2HGFA1651?H015520 havmg a repair estimate in the
- amount of $15,034.71.
« 2013 Toyota Corolla, VIN 2T1BU4EEZDC015488, having a repair estimate in the
amount of $12,920.93.
e 2007 Toyota Matrix, VIN 2T1 KR32E770642238 havmg aa repalr estimate in the
amount of $10,684.42, .
e 2009 Toyota Camry, VIN 4T1BE46KX9U901999 havmg a repa:r estimate in the
amount of $7,407.00. = .
(Exhibit 4, Tabs A, B, C, D, E, F, and G respectively)

" In addition to the repair estimates "pr'eviou«.sly identified abdvé, Mr. Bereczki reported that
according {o a Carproof vehicle history search two of the vehicles had insurance claims somewhat

Cntario Motor Consall ontarian
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hagher than the repalr esﬂmates the msurance c!axms bemg $11 994 00 for the 2006 Toyota
Slenna VIN 5TDZA230368448552 and $1 5 251. 00 for the 2013 Toyota Corolia,

Accordmg to Mr. Bereczki OMV!C- ran CarProof Veh:c[e Hlstory Repoﬁs on several of the _
vehicles in question. He reviewed the histories for the Panel.. The histories revealed a number of
other details which in the interest of full disclosure of material facts, should have been written on
the customers retail bill of sale at the time of purchase. Although Mr. Bereczki acknowledged that
the dealer is not obhgated to purchase a CarProof or any other vehicle history search available
commercially, this is one way the dealer could have satisfied the obligation under section 9.3 of
the Ontario Regulation 332/08 to use their "best efforts" to prevent error, misrepresentation, fraud.

. or any unethical practice in respect of atrade in a motor vehicles: One of the issues revealed in -

the Carproof reports was that the 2007 Toyota Matrix, VIN 2T1KR32E77C642238 was previously
an accident repair resulting in a collision claim of $3,700 on December 9, 2009. . On September
30, 2014 the records show the vehicle is branded salvage and rebuilt after being disposed of by
the insurer as insurance loss on June 7, 2014. This vehicle was then purchased by K-W Used
Car Sales on Qctober 23, 2014 as salvage again, and repaired and sold by the dealer on January -
8, 2015 without disclosing any of the previous salvage and rebuilt in the vehicles history. There
were other details contained in the CarProof histories which might be considered material facts
that would influence the purchasers’ decision to buy but the primary focus of the notice of
complaint is directed at the dealer's failure to disclose the doifar amount of the accident history in
writing on the bill of sale '

Mr. Bereczki stated that he called the purchasers ofthe 7 vehicles in question and left messages
for 6 of them asking what was disclosed to them by the Dealer when they purchased the cars..
Only one called him back to report that he was happy with the 2008 Toyota Matrix, VIN :
2T1KR32E36C608828, but stated that he no longer-owned the car. The purchaser of the Toyota
told Mr. Bereczki that he did receive the Impact Auto Auction damage document but he could not.
recall when he received it. Mr. Bereczki was also able to speak to one of the purchasers directly
on the date he made the calls. : . '

In cross examination Mr. Bereczki acknowledged that Mr. Mohamed Nassim Amin was the
purchaser he spoke to when he made the mltual calls, Mr Amm would later testify at the hearing.

Also in cross examination Mr. Fagirzat had Mr Bereczki conf rm that the initial inspection was:
performed by Louise Cohn, an OMVIG inspector, in 2010. Mr. Bereczki also acknowledged that
the role of the inspector is to inspect and advsse _ .

Ms. Andrea Korth, Business Standards Coordmator was OMV!C's second wntness Ms. Korth
described her duties and the primary purpose of OMVIC is to administer the Motor Vehicle

" Dealers Act (MVDA) 2002, which is consumer protection !eglslatlon andis also des:gned to
provsde alevel playmg ﬁe!d for all reglstrants _ L

Ms. Korth rewewed the documents in Exhibit 4 at Tab 3 regardmg reglstratwn on June 1, 2010 of
K-W Used Cars for Sale, as a general partnership, with Mr. Mohd Hamid Fagirzai and Mr. Karim
Fagirzai as the partners and Mr Mohd Hamld Faanzai as the on[y regastered salesperson

Ms. Korth also rewewed the mformatlon in the Book of Documents (Exhlbst 4 tabs 5 6,7, 8 9
and 10} regarding communications distributed to automotive dealers through the industry news
letter (The Dealer Standard) and OMVIC issued industry bulletins (The Dealer Bulletin). Mr. Korth
reviewed the subject matter of these communications all ‘of which contained information in some -
manner or other about the Dealer's obligation to disclose colfisionfincident damage greater than..

" Ontario Motor  Conseil antarien
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$3000. 00 One such bulletin actuaﬂy set out that failure to make mandatory disclosures could
resuit in significant penalties which are also listed in the bulletin. Ms, Korth advised the Panel that
both the Dealer Standards and Dealer Bulletins are sent electronically to the registered emait
address on record for each dealer. She further advised that if there is no emart on record these
documents are sent by regu!ar mail to the dealershlp address '

Ms Korth noted that at Tab 4 (Exhlbit 4) Mr Mohd Hamld Faqirzal mltlated each page and elgned
and dated the final page of the Dealetship terms and conditions which all dealerships:are required
to agree to in order to become registered. Ms. Korth draws the Panel's attention to paragraph 22
of this document which reads; "The: Registrant agrees that it is under a positive obligation to .
disclose in writing on' the bill of sale all material facts about the vehicles it sells or'léases toits
customers, whether or not the Registrant agrees with the disclosure and whether or not the -
vehicle has been branded through the Ministry of Transportation.. Material facts include but are
not limited to, disclosure of salvage, preveous salvage, accidented and repaired, frame damage,
theft recovery, unibody damage, prewous taxi cab, previous police car, previous daily rental,
prevnous limousines, emergency service vehicles, insurance write-off and any other material fact
which, in the Registrar's opinion, may affect one's decision to purchase or lease the vehicle. In
the case of damaged vehicles, the Registrant further agrees to disclose as much detail as
possible with respect to the nature and severity of the damage. The Registrant agrees to make
reasonable efforts to research the history of all the Reglstrants vehicles prior to sale to ensure all
material facts are dlsclosed " ;

Ms. Korth referred the Panel to documents atTab 2 (Exhtbrt 4) which are a series of letters Mr.
Mohd Hamid Faqirzai provided to each of the purchasers of the seven vehicles in questlon He-
requested these letters from his clients after he received the Notice of Complaint. Itis a form
letter with vehicle make, model and VIN written in, as well as a final line which states the amount
of the damage estimate. The letter states "l (hame to be rnserted) Contfirm this vehicle which |
purchased from kw used car for sale the dealer attached me the insurance damaged estimate to
my bill of sale." He had them signed and returned them to OMVIC in an effort to prove he had
complied with disclosure regulations. Ms. Korth stated there was nothing to indicate on the Bills of
Sale that there was any addxtional d:sc!osure attached to them

In‘cross exammatlon Ms Korth acknowledged that lt is not mandatory to purchase commercially
~ available Vehicle History Reports but did make it clear that the dealer is required to use their "best
efforts" to prevent error, misrepresentation, fraud or any unethical practice in respect of atrade in
a motor vehicle and that the dealer is obllgated to dlsciose all material facts that come into his
possession. SRR :

Mohamed Nass:m Amln was the purchaser of two of the cars sold by Mr. Feqlrza: the 2006
Toyota Sienna and the 2013 Toyota Corolla. The two men know each other and came fo Canada

from the same country. He stated he trusted Mr Faqs;zal and the cars he buys from him are
affordable. . : _ . _

Although Mr Arrun S statements were somewhat conﬁictlng at tlmes he put it down tc issues
regarding English as.a second language: He stated that he knew about the damage to the -
vehicles because Mr. Fagirzai showed him the vehicles prior fo fi ixing ‘them. He stated that when
Mr. Faqirzai showed him the vehicle Mr. Faqirzai suggested a price to fix which he agreed to Mr.
Faqwzai then repatred the respectlve vehmfes and Mr Amm purchased them ' = :

' Mr Amm was qwte certaln that he had seen the Impact Auto Auctlon damage estrmates but was -
unable to recalf whether lt was before or after ke purchaeed the veh:cles At f' ret he eatd that
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maybe Mr. Fagirzai gave it to him with the biil of sale, but then added that he didn't see it properiy.
As OMVIC's representative probed the testimony of Mr. Amin he repeated a number of times that
Mr. Fagirzai did not write the information on the bill of sale but rather told him verbally. When
asked if he had seen the second of the two. Impact Auto damage estimates at the time of
purchase, Mr. Amin rephed that he d|dn't Iook properly and sa;d that maybe it was with it-but he
didn't see. . : .

Mr. Amin acknewtedged that the cjolla:" amednt ef the damage to the respeCtive vehicles was not
written on elther one of the bills of saie for the vehlcles that he purchased

Mr. Mohd Hamld Faqwzan was the last wntness He stated that he successfully completed the
OMVIC registration course prior to being reglstered Mr. Fagirzai stated that the only thing Ms.
Cohn reviewed at the New Dealer Inspection she did on September 16, 2010 was the book
(presumably the garage register) and the Dealerships' use of the Used Car Dealers Association
(UCDAY bills of sale. The New Dealer Report filed by Ms. Cohn on September 16, 2010 indicates
that all sixteen items listed on the report check list were discussed with Mr. Fagirzai except
"Consignment/trust account” with a notation explaining why. The report does indicate that
according to Ms. Cohn Section 42 disclosure (Reg 333!08) was discussed with Mr. Faqirzai.

Mr. Fagirzai spoke at Iength about disclosure requirements. it was clear that Mr. Fagirzai was
aware of the items he was required to disclose as he commented that "l cannot give a book to my
customers”". Mr. Fagirzai expressed mistrust of Carfax and CarProof and stated most of the
people who buy his cars don't care about CarProof or Carfax and they are unwilling to pay the
extra money for himto purchase it.. L . _

With respect to the dealership mspectlon done by John Bereczki on March 24, 2015 and
completed on Aprii 7, 2015 Mr. Fagirzai questioned why, when it is OMVIC's job to correct and
guide dealers, it took so long for OMVIC to re-inspect following the new dealer inspection in 2010.

Mr. Fagirzai stated that he never fixes the cars he sells until after his customers have seen them.
Then his customers ask "if you fix this car, how much will you self 1t to me". He then teils them
how much it will cost to fix and he will sell it at that pnce _

it is Mr. Faqirzai's opinion that the statement he makes on the bill of sale to the effect that "this car
is insurance total los (sic) and salvage brand” or any other such declaration which is present on
each of his bills of sale meets disclosure reqwrements He stated that he does disclose but he
does it "differently". :

Mr. Faqirzai is equaEEy of the opinion that OMV[C should have mspected his dealershlp earlier,
advised him of his errors and then given him an opportunity to correct those issues rather than
immediately issuing a Notice of Complaint, He commented that if OMVIC had corrected him and
he continued to "do wrong" he would pay the fine. Mr. Faqlrzal felt strongly he should have been
given at least one chance to correct his errors. On this issue Mr. Fagirzai pointed out that OMVIC
had erred in the first Notice of Complaint issued to him on June 15, 2015, One vehicle identified
on this notice did not belong to K-W Used Cars for Sale but rather the information relating to
another dealer had accidently been included in the notice. A second error also occurred in the
original Notice of Complaint where a 2007 Toyota Matrix had inadvertently been identified as a
2013 model. Mr. Fagirzai draws the inference that if OMVIC can commit such errors and be given
an opportunity to correct them, then why shouldn't he be entitied to the equal opporiunity.
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In cross examination Mr. Faqirzai ackriowledged he hé'_d previously completed the OMVIC
certification course. He alsq acknowledged signing the Terms and Conditions of registration.

Mr. Faqirzai agreed that he purchases only damaged and salvaged vehicles and that he does not
run a vehicle history on them. He noted that he offers his customers the Carfax but they have to
pay for it. He stated that whatever Impact Auto Auctions discloses to him he discloses to his
customers. He also declared that he is aware that vehicle history products are available but as-

they are not mandatory he does not provide them. =~~~ ..

Mr: Faqirzai acknowledged that the dollar damage amounts were not written on any of the bills of
sale. e T T T e E L .

Decision of the Pgn.ei':

The panel is satisfied that the facts as presented by OMVIC and essentially undisputed constitute
failure by the Registrants to make full disclosure of all the material facts in accordance with
section 42(19) and 42 (25) of Ontario Regulation 333/08. This failure constitutes a breach of
Sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics, Ontario Regulation 332/08,

Reasons for Decision:

The Panel rejects Mr. Fagirzai's argument that his blanket disclosure statement about the. -
vehicle(s) being an insurance write off or carrying a salvage brand satisfies the full intent of the
legisiation. While the Panel believes Mr. Fagirzai does in fact show the damaged vehicles to.
the purchasers before fixing them, the Panel is less certain that he provides the insurance
estimate information provided by Impact Auto Auction attached to the bill of sale. Mr. Amin's
testimony on the subject was not convincing and the letters at Tab. 2 (Exhibit 4) carry. very little
weight as they were all filled out after the Notice of Complaint was issued and none of the
persons making the declarations were available, except the aforementioned Mr. Amin, for -
examination under affirmation, - 1

Additionalty, Mr. Fagirzai did not attempt to explain how the impact Auto Auction documents
remained in his files if he had attached them to the bills of sale as he claimed. The Panel is

aware that it would be a simple matter to copy the documents but at no time did Mr. Faqirzai -
make that claim. Mr. Amin clearly had no idea what the document looked like and while he knew

he was going to testify, he neither brought the document with him nor familiarized himself with it
prior to the hearing. The Panel has, based on his testimony, legitimate doubts that Mr. Amin

had ever seen the Impact-Auto Auction repair estimate prior to the hearing. VWhile it is possible -
that the purchasers were given a copy of the Impact Auto Auction repair estimate report at some.
point, the Panel does not accept that the reports were given fo the purchasers at the time of '
purchase. . T T AR . _

Even if the Panel were to accept that the Impact Auto Auction repair estimate report was - L
attached to the retail bill of sale at the time of purchase, which as stated we have not, the Panel .

is not persuaded that providing it to the purchaser would satisfy the dealer's disclosure Lo
obligations pursuant to Section 42, O. Reg: 333/08. Section 42 sets out in 25 paragraphs very .
specific details of the items that must be disclosed on a bill of sale, 23 of which pertainto the . -
sale of used vehicles in addition to new vehicles.  Section 42(19) is most relevant to the - R
circumstances in question in the notice of complaint and it states as follows: /f the total costs of .
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fepairs to fix the damage caused to the motor vehicle by an incident exceed $3,000, a
statement to that effect.and if the registered mofor vehicle dealer knew the toltal costs, a
staterment of the total costs. it specifically sets out that if the motor vehicle dealer knew the total
costs of the damages they must mclude a statement to that eﬁect on the bl!l of sale

As the MVDA 2002 is a statute of consumer protectlon, Section 42(25) Ieaves |1ttle doubt asto
the intention of the legislators who drafted it. It provides that the dealer must disclose on the bill
of sale: Any other fact about the motor vehicle that, if disclosed, could reasonably be expected
to influence the decision of a reasonable purchaser or lessee to buy or lease the vehicle on the
terms of the purchase orfease.. The Panel strenuously endorses the directive of full disclosure.
The Act is clear that all known facts about the vehicle including the dollar amount of the total
cost estimate to fix damage in excess of $3,000 must be revealed if they are known. The Act
does not prowde as Mr. Faqlrzal se[f determmed that a dealers obhgatlons can be futfllled ina
"different" way. B R I . : : . :

As Mr Fagirzai's testamony focused on the reasons he did not wnte a fulsome disclosure on the
retail bill of sale and his belief that he could satisfy his obligations in a "different way", he did not
dispute the facts as presented by OMVIC with respect to the items requiring mandatory
disclosure pursuant to Section 42. Therefore the evidence in support of the allegations is clear,
cogent and unequivocal. OMVIC has satisfied its obligation to establish that the facts support the
allegations, and the burden of proof on a balance of probabmtles is met

Submissions on Pena !!

Ms. Leggard submttted that the reguiator (OMVIC) is’ mandated to suppor‘t the Act (IVIVDA) The
Act clearly sets out the obligations of dealers and salespersons to disclose all material facts
known to them and to use their best efforts to gather the vehicle history. These principles are
mandatory to fulfill the public protection objective of the statute in order to protect the public
from harm. Ms. Leggard also emphasized that intent on the part of the registrant is not integral
to a finding that there is a breach of the Regulations. :

Ms. Leggard reminded the Panel that Mr. Fagjirzai had successfuily oompleted the OMVIC
certification course prior to being registered and signed the Terms and Conditions of registration
at the time the dealership was registered. In reminding the Panel of these details Ms. Leggard
clearly informed the Panel that if Mr. Fagirzai did not know his obligations that he ought to have
known them. She stated that there was no excuse if he did not know his obligations even if it
was possible he was unaware of the OMVIC Dea!er Standard newsletters and the OMVIC
Bulletins. . _

Ms Leggard directed the Panel's attent:on to Sectlon 7 1 of the Code of Ethrcs 0, Reg 332/08
which says : A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the regrstrant in the course of
a trade in a motor vehrc!e are current ano‘ comply wn‘h the !aw - _ L

Ms. Leggard op:ned that Mr. Faqrrzat further aggravated the sutuaticn when he fauled to perform
due diligence when he neglected to further research the vehicle histories. Ms. Leggard
identifies this behaviotir as a breach of Section 42(25) O. Reg. 333/08 which reads as follows:
Any other fact about the motor vehicle that, if disclosed, could reasonably be expectedto
influenice. the decision of a reasonable purchaser or fossee fo buy or lease the vehicle on the
tarms of the purchase orlease. Ms. t_eggard disagreed that consumers don't care what the - -
hlstory of the vehrcte is as iong as the pnce is rrght Whrle Ms Leggard acknowtedgect that
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obtammg a CarProof report was not mandatory, not takmg any steps to f:nd out the vehrcle o
hlstory in not "best efforts" on the dealers part to obtam the hlstones S o

Ms Leggard submatted three (3) recent OMVIC decrsnons

_ e ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE ENDUSTRY COUNC!L and~ MATKATH COPORATION
oo ofa MATKATH AUTO SALES (the "Dealer”) -and- CHRISTOPER HADER ("Hader") -
B __Thls case involved breaches of Sections 4 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The panel in this
' case assessed penatties on 15 wolatlons at $1 000 00 each for a total of. $1 5 000 00

e REG[STRAR MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT 2002 -and MOHAMED EZZEDINE
. NAASANI o/a FIRST CLASSE AUTO - SERVICE CENTER AND CAR'SALES (the -
.. "Dealer"). This case involved breaches of Sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics: The
" Panel in this case considered two previous similar cases and noted the range of penalty
- as being between $750.00 to $1,000.00 per count, Ultimately; the Panel settled on.
-~ $900.00 per count on ‘19 counts for a total of $17 100 OO after examlnmg all the relevant
- con5|deratlons . e s e .

. 'REGISTRAR MOTOR VEH!CLE DEALERS ACT 2002 —and- MAPLE LEAF AUTO -

- and- MUSHTAQ KHAN This case involved breaches of Sections 7 and 9 of the Code of
Ethics. In this case the Panel considered two previous decisions.and noted the range of
penalty being asked for was significantly higher than those demonstrated in the two
decisions, The Panel determined in this case that the Penalty must be significant.

_Accordingly, they determmed the penatty at $1 500. 00 per count on 3 counts for a total
- of $4,500.00.. P T _ .

Ms. Leggard conc!uded her submissm'ns thh a rem:nder to the Panel that the dealers repeated
failure to disclose all the material facts on the bill of sale should be considered an aggravating
. factor.. It is her opinion that the behaviour is egregious as the dealer has been registered since
~ 2010, he completed the OMVIC registration course which covers the dealers obligation to
disclose, he signed Terms and Conditions of reglstratuon and received numerous newsletters: _
and bulletins as reminders. of his obligations. it is her submission that Mr. Fagirzai had previous -
knowledge of the dollar amount of the damages in excess of $3,000.00 to the seven (7) vehicles
he sold. Accordingly she is seeking on behalf of the Registrar the following:
e A penalty of $1,000.00 per vehicle for all 7 vehicles; totalmg $7.000.00.

+ That Mr. Fagirzai within 80 days of the date of thls order successfully retake the OMVIC

. certification course.

. That Mr. Faqirzai offer all future sales staff the opportunlty o complete the OMVIC

.. certification course at the Deater's expense _

M. Faqnzal submttted that he was an honest man. It is hls posrtlon that he made no attempt to
hide the damage from his customers. He stated that hIS English was not so good and that he:
respects and honours OMVIC's rules and regulations.in a "different way". Itis Mr. Faqzrza:s_

. pOSItlon that he was honest with hls customers and disclosed everythmg "a dtfferent way". .

He submitted that if OMVIC requ:red him to make certain specmc detatls on the bill of sate that

" OMVIC should design and provide this to dealers. He commented that he would be willing to -

" purchase them. It is his submission that because OMVIC does not provide a standard b:il of : -
sale he must buy his somewhere etse He purchases UCDA bills of sale : S
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It is Mr. Fagirzai's submission that he hasn't done anything wrong and therefore should not have
to pay a fine. He further made the point that it is OMVIC's responsibility to educate and correct
him. The Panel understood that he was referring to his testimony on this matter when he
questioned why there was no inspection done since the new dealer inspection done when he
opened his business in June 2010 until Mr. Bereczki completed the next inspection in April 2015
almost 5 years later. Mr. Faqirzai stated that he is strugglmg fi nancnally and that he had no
money to hlre a lawyer : &

it is Mr. Faqlrza: s pos:tlon that he has done nothmg wrong

Decision on Penaitv

1. The Pane[ determlned that the Dealer will be ordered to pay a t“ ine in the amount of
$5,250.00 within 90 days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order. This amount
represents a fine of $750.00 per vehicle for each of the 7 vehicles.

2. The Panel determined that it is appropriate to order Mohd Hamid Fagirzai to successfully
retake the OMVIC certification course, in person, within 90 days of the date of the
Discipline Committee Order for which he will incur the costs associated with the course.

3. Although Mr. Mohd Hamid Fagirzai is currently the only registered sales staff at the
dealership the Panel determined it was appropriate to order that the Dealer shall offer all
future sales staff, if any, the opportunity to complete the OMVIC certification course (the
“course”) within G0 days of being retamed in this capamty Agam the Dealer will incur all
costs associated wnth this. - T

Reasons for Pe'nal'g:

Mr. Faqirzai raised a couple of interesting arguments with respect to both his and OMVIC's
actions.

The first of these issues the Panel wishes to address is the time between inspections. Mr.
Fagirzai's position, as the Panel understood it, is that Mr. Fagirzai was attempting to imply that if
OMVIC had identified sooner for him that his disclosure methods were insufficient to meet his
obligations under the Regulations he would have corrected his errors immediately and there
would have been no need for a discipline hearing. In short, Mr. Fagirzai would have complied
voluntarily. That argument is predicated on his position that it is OMVIC's obligation to inform
and educate. While the Panel does not agree that there was no educational component in the
intervening years between 2010 and 2015, the Panel does have concerns about why it took so
long for a second inspection to be performed. The Panel acknowledges that limited resources
are available and that OMVIC is answerable for managing its resources prudently. That being
said, the Panel questions the reasonableness of a near 5 year lapse of time between the new
dealer inspection and the next. It would seem apparent to the Panel that new dealers would be
at most risk of running afoul of the Act and its Regulations and therefore might warrant a follow-
up inspection in the shorter term. The irony of Mr. Fagirzai's comment that he deserved a
warning regarding his errant ways in light 'of the errors OMVIC made in the first Notice of
Complaint were not lost on the Panel. It was his position that OMVIC was permitted to correct.
their mistakes and it would only be fair to permtt him the Opportunlty to correct his errors without
penalty. N
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Mr. Faqirzai's argument would have had more merit if he had acknowledged that he did in fact.
breach his obligations fo disclose all material facts in writing on the bili of sale. Instead he
insisted that he had provided full disclosure “in a different way". The Act, unfortunately for Mr. .
Faqirzai; perimits only one method of disclosure of the material facts, and that is™in writing on
the bill of sale". The Panel accepts that Mr. Fagirzai shows the damaged vehicles to the -
purchaser before he fixes them and sells them, but if that were acceptable under the regulatlon

- itwould have been: mcluded as an a[ternate method of dlsclosure . :

| 'Whl!e the Pane[ IS somewhat sympathetlc to Mr. Faqnzal S argument that |f OMVIC had

- mspected his dealership sooner-and given him a warning he would have: voluntarily come :nto

. compliance, the Panel cannot accept that Mr. Fagirzai was ignorant of his obllgatlons Mr. -

o Fagirzai did succeéssfully complete the OMVIC certification course, He did initial, sign and de'te

the Terms and Conditions of registration-and he did have access to all the educational
resources at OMVIC's disposal including newsletters; bulletins, website and staff resources. If
Mr. Fagirzai truly believed that he should be able to meet his' disclosure obligations "in a
different way", it would have been a simple matter to contact OMVIC to seek verification.
instead he chose to substltute his own mterpretation for the Regulatton at his own peril.

The Panel recogmzes the errors in the first Notlce of Complaint which compelled OMVIC to rely
on a second or Amended Notice of Complaint. As the process rests in OMVIC's bailiwick, they
managed the calendar to permit themselves sufficient time to re-serve a new and Amended
Notice of Complaint. The Panel anticipates that Notices of Complaint will bé complete and -
accurate when served upon the Registrant so that the Registrant will know exactly what they
must respond to. The Panel expects the same modicum of due diligence that is applied to the.
registrant in the carrying out of their business would also extend to OMV|C'S prac’uces and
procedures in the carrymg out of the:rs O . :

- The Panel recogmzed that the reglstrant had no conf dence in the CarfaxlCarproof process but
the Panel was left without understanding of why he mistrusted the process. Mr. Fagirzai's entire
defence is predlcated on the idea that he disclosed all the damage when he showed the carto
his customers prior to fixing them. While the Panel agrees with Mr. Fagirzai that it is not
mandatory for'a dealer to run a commercially available vehicle history, the dealer must st;ll use
his best efforts to obtain as much history as he reasonably can, The CarProofs that OMVIC
performed easily obtained information regarding previous estimated accident damage over
$3,000 on two of the seven vehicles, information which was not reported on the Impact Auto
Auction reports and therefore not disclosed to Mr. Fagirzai's customers. ltis fair to say that Mr.
Fagqirzai could not disclose what he did not know, but is also fair to say that Mr. Faqirzai had an
obligation to inform himself in order to satisfy the intent of the [egislation to provide disclosure of
all material facts which might influence a customer's decision to purchase: Mr. Fagirzal's '
attitude with respect to these types of resources impaired his ability to exercise his best efforts.. -
- Additionally the Impact Auto Auction bill of sale had significant information regarding the =
estimated accident damage in the vehicle histories which could have been disclosed to the -
purchasers at no additional cost to the dealership simply by writing that information on the bilt of
sale. The Panel does not accept that there was any exouse for Mr Faq:rzal not domg just that.”

L "The Panel does however recogmze that Mr Faqlrza: d:d show has customers the cars in thelr

unrepaired state. Even though for reasons already stated the Panel does not accept that thls
constitutes full disclosure; the Panel does accept that it was Mr. Faqirzai's attempt to be honest:
with his customers. The Panel is also cognizant of the fact that he did write on the bills of sale -
the information that the ¢ars were "salvage" or "insurance total loss” ete. While these actions
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' certainly do not meet his t'):blig'a'tiohsfﬂridei*__the Act, the Péhel is of;the‘vié_w that these are
mifigating lroumStances, . o Lo

The Panel noted that the penalties assessed in the recent OMVIC decisions in matters of a
similar nature range from $750.00 per count to $1,500.00 per count. While the Panel took note
of the three decisions submitted, the Panel also recognizes that they are under no obligation to
adhere to those decisions on penalty.. Rather, the Panel viewed those decisions as a guide to.
the range of penalfies currently being imposed under similar circumstances. In consideration of
all the facts before the Panel and the well argued submissions of both parties, the Panel was -
persuaded to take into consideration the mitigating circumstances noted and assess a penalty

~ of $5,250.00. This represents a penalty in the amount of $750.00 per count oneach ofthe 7
counts before the Panel. The aggravating factor of Mr. Fagirzai carrying on "non disclosure" for-
so long is somewhat overshadowed by the extended period of time between inspections. '

While the Panel noted Mr. Faqirzai's stated economic'status, it was solely Mr. Faqirzai's practice
of showing prospective purchasers the damaged vehicles prior to negotiating the deal and then -
writing on the Bill of Sale that the vehicle was "salvage” or "insurance write off", that the Panel
found persuasive in handing down a penalty in the lower range of normal. The Panel
determined that Mr. Fagirzai while not complying with the Act, did not appear to be trying to
deceive his customers. _ - _ : e

The Panel is satisfied that the penalty is consistent with a range of penalties in recent decisions -
containing similar facts. In addition the Pane! was also satisfied that the amount of the penalty .
serves as a specific deterrent to the Registrant and a general deterrent to other members of the
industry. The goals of public protection, specific and general deterrence are served in that the '
Registrant is required to participate in retaking the OMVIC certification course in order to .
remedy the Registrant's knowledge deficits; while the fine serves to.remind the Registrants that -

~ not.complying with their obligations has consequences, Public Protection is also served in the.
industry wide message contained in this order that there is no flexibility in the interpretation of -
the regulations and failure to comply with the Act will hot be tolerated. Registrants cannot kind
of, sort of, or in‘a different way meet their disclosure obligations. The Act is specific on the o
matter, B T T L o

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
- Discipline Panel

 Debra Mattina, Chair -
= Lamy Pringle, Vice Chair
"} . Chris Pinefli; Vice Chair

; Ontarlo Motor . Conseil orttarien
ﬁ Vehicle lndustry  du sominerce dos
/’ Councll véhicules autornoblles



